ORDINANCE 868

A REVISION OF ORDINANCE NO. 2.24.020

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF SARATOGA, CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING REVISING CHAPTER 2.24.020 OF THE TOWN OF SARATOGA MUNICIPAL CODE REGULATING

THE COMPOSITION OF THE RECREATION COMMISSION

WHEREAS, the Governing Body of the Town of Saratoga wishes to preserve the public peace, health, safety, and welfare of all residents of the Town of Saratoga; and,

WHEREAS, Chapter 2.24 of the Town of Saratoga Municipal Code concerns the Recreation Commission; and,

WHEREAS, the Governing Body of the Town of Saratoga has determined it is in the best interest of the citizens of the Town to amend Chapter 2.24.020 of the Town of Saratoga Municipal Code to amend the Composition and Appointment of the Recreation Commission to more efficiently serve the needs of the Town of Saratoga; and,

WHEREAS, the governing body of the Town of Saratoga has given public notice of said amendment and the ordinance has been made available for the public to review at the office of the Town Clerk; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE TOWN OF SARATOGA, CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING that Chapter 2.24.020 of the Saratoga Municipal Code shall be amended to read as follows:

Section 1: Chapter 2.24.020 of the Saratoga Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows: 2.24.020 Composition—Appointment.

The recreation commission shall consist of seven members; at least five of whom shall be residents of the town, and two of whom may be nonresidents of the town, but shall reside within Carbon County School District No. 2. A Town council member shall be appointed as a liaison to the Board by the mayor and shall serve at the pleasure of the mayor (hereinafter referred to as the "Liaison Council Member". The Liaison Council Member shall not be a voting member of the Board and shall have no authority over the Board. The Liaison Council Member may be removed with or without cause by the mayor in his sole discretion. The Liaison Council Member is not to be considered a member of the Board. The recreation commission shall be appointed by the mayor with the approval of the town council. (Ord. 711, 2003; Ord. 641, 1999; Ord. 515, 1988; prior code § 15-8)

Section 2 . This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its approval, passage and adoption.
PASSED ON FIRST READING THIS day of, 2023.
PASSED ON SECOND READING THIS day of, 2023.
PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS day of, 2023.
Town of Saratoga, Wyoming
Chuck Davis, Mayor ATTEST:
ATTESTATION
I, Jenn Anderson, the Town Clerk for the Town of Saratoga, Wyoming, do hereby certify
that the above ordinance was duly and properly published or posted in the manner required by law.
Jenn Anderson, Town Clerk